

No. 02-3928

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH
CIRCUIT

T.D.,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

La Grange School District No. 2,

Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, No. 98-CV-2071
The Honorable James B. Zagel

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF SENATORS EDWARD M. KENNEDY, TOM
HARKIN, JAMES M. JEFFORDS AND PAUL SIMON (RET.), AND
REPRESENTATIVES DALE E. KILDEE, GEORGE MILLER
AND MAJOR R. OWENS
SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE

Eileen L. Ordover
Center for Law and Education
Post Office Box 4071
Louisville, KY 40204
(502) 452-1004
Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	vi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. IN CRAFTING THE HANDICAPPED CHILDREN’S PROTECTION ACT, CONGRESS DELIBERATELY AUTHORIZED COURTS TO AWARD ATTORNEYS’ FEES TO PARENTS WHO PREVAIL VIA PRIVATE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IN ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS	3
A. The Fee-shifting Provisions of the Handicapped Children’s Protection Act Were a Carefully-crafted and Hard-won Bipartisan Compromise	3
B. The Amendments to IDEA Made by the HCPA On Their Face Authorize Fee Awards When Cases Settle	7
C. The HCPA Encouraged Settlement	8
D. Section 1415(i)(3)(D)(i) Was an Essential Aspect of the Carefully-crafted Bipartisan Compromise That Enabled Passage of the HCPA	9
1. Legislative goals	12
a. Meaningful access for all parents	12
b. Prompt dispute resolution and settlement	15
c. Cost containment	15
2. Provisions of House and Senate bills	16

3.	Conference Agreement	17
E.	The Congressional Authorization of Fees for Cases Settled by the Parties Encompasses Purely Private Settlement Agreements as Well as Those Entered into in States That Allow Parties to Obtain the Imprimatur of the Administrative Hearing Officer	18
II.	BECAUSE CONGRESS IN THE HCPA AUTHORIZED FEE AWARDS WHEN PARENTS PREVAIL IN ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS VIA PRIVATE SETTLEMENT, <i>BUCKHANNON</i> IS IRRELEVANT TO THE FEE CLAIMS OF THE SETTLING PLAINTIFFS IN THIS MATTER	20
A.	<i>Buckhannon</i> Did Not Hold That All Congressional Enactments Allowing Fee Awards to a “Prevailing Party” Are to Be Interpreted Identically, Regardless of Whatever Other Language Congress May Have Included	21
B.	Congress Specified the Particular Precedents Set Under Other Fee-shifting Statutes Consistent with Which the HCPA Is to Be Construed	24
	CONCLUSION	25
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	
	ADDENDUM Unpublished state administrative decision cited in this brief	A-1
	CIRCUIT RULE 31(e)(1) CERTIFICATION	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adams v. Bowater</i> , __ F3d __, 2002 WL 31819513 (1 st Cir. 12/17/2002)	23
<i>Barrios v. California Interscholastic Federation</i> , 277 F.3d 1128 (9 th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Bernardsville Bd. of Education v. J.H.</i> , 42 F.3d 149 (3 rd Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	24
<i>Bd. of Hendrick Hudson Central School District v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	9
<i>Brown v. Griggsville Community Unit School District No. 4</i> , 12 F.3d 681 (7 th Cir. 1993)	2
<i>Buckhannon Board and Care Home v. West Virginia Dept. of Health and Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	2, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Crabill v. Trans Union</i> , 259 F.3d 662 (7 th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Eddins v. Excelsior Independent School District</i> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 695 (E.D. Tex. 2000)	20
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	24
<i>John T. v. Delaware Co. Intermediate Unit</i> , __ F.3d. __, 2003 WL 194874 (3 rd Cir. 1/30/2003)	8, 22
<i>Little Rock School District v. Mauney</i> , 183 F.3d 816 (8 th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Marek v. Chesney</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985)	25
<i>Moore v. District of Columbia</i> , 907 F.2d 165 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	1, 23
<i>New York Gaslight Club v. Carey</i> , 447 U.S. 54 (1980)	24

<i>Oil, Chemical and Atomic Workers International Union v. Department of Energy</i> , 288 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	21-22, 23
<i>Powers v. Indiana Department of Education</i> , 61 F.3d 552 (7 th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Rossi v. Gosling</i> , 696 F. Supp. 1079 (E.D. Va. 1988)	8
<i>Shelly C. v. Venus Independent School District</i> , 878 F.2d 862 (5 th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 729 (1990)	8
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	3, 4, 11, 12
<i>TD v. LaGrange School District No. 102</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 1062 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	8
<i>Town of Burlington v. Department of Education</i> , 736 F.2d 773 (1 st Cir. 1984)	18
Statutes:	
20 U.S.C. §1415(a)	18
20 U.S.C. §1415(f) - (i)	19
20 U.S.C. §1415(i)(3)(B)	7, 23
20 U.S.C. §1415(i)(3)(D)(i)	7, 8, 9, 10, 17, 22, 24
20 U.S.C. §1415(i)(3)(E)	7, 17
20 U.S.C. §1415(i)(3)(F) - (G)	10, 17
29 U.S.C. §794	4
42 U.S.C. §1973l(e)	22
42 U.S.C. §1983	4
42 U.S.C. §1988	22
42 U.S.C. §2000e-5(k)	22

42 U.S.C. §3613(c)(2)	21
42 U.S.C. §12205	21
Education of the Handicapped Act Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-476, 104 Stat. 1103	<i>passim</i>
Handicapped Children’s Protection Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-372, 100 Stat. 796	3, 10-11
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act Amendments of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-17, 111 Stat. 37	<i>passim</i>

Congressional Materials/Bills:

H.R. 6014 (98 th Congress)	4
S. 3859 (98 th Congress)	4
H.R. 1523 (99 th Congress)	4, 11, 12, 15, 16
S. 415 (99 th Congress)	4, 5, 11, 12

Congressional Materials/Reports and Hearings:

H.R. Rep. 99-296 (1985)	4, 11, 13, 16, 24
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 99-687 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1807	5, 6, 17, 24
S. Rep. No. 99-112 (1985), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1798	5, 11-12, 13, 17, 24

Handicapped Children’s Protection Act: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Select Education of the Committee on Education and Labor on H.R. 1523, 99th Cong. 1st Sess., 1-2, 9 (1985) 11, 13, 16

Handicapped Children’s Protection Act: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on the Handicapped of the Committee on Labor and Human Resources of the U.S. Senate on S. 415, 99th Cong. 1st Sess. 2-3 (1985) 12, 13

Congressional Materials/Proceedings of Congress:

131 Cong. Rec. 1980 (February 6, 1985) 11

131 Cong. Rec. 21391 (July 30, 1985) 14

131 Cong. Rec. 21392 (July 30, 1985) 14

131 Cong. Rec. 31369 (November 12, 1985) 11, 16

131 Cong. Rec. 31372 (November 12, 1985) 15

131 Cong. Rec. 31376 (November 12, 1985) 14, 15

132 Cong. Rec. 16825 (July 17, 1986) 6, 14

132 Cong. Rec. 17599-600 (July 24, 1986) 10

132 Cong. Rec. 17609 (July 24, 1986) 6

State Administrative Materials:

Conn. Agencies Regs. § 10-76h-16(d) (2000) 19-20

In RE: Rockport Public Schools,
8 MSER 2, 4-5, Massachusetts Bureau of Special Education
Appeals #01-4954 (Jan. 24, 2002) 20
